
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984) 

15 June 2023 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in the Council Chamber in the 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Friday 23 June 2023 
at 1.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Bence, Blanchard-Cooper and Haywood 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Committee’s webpage.  
 
We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they have 
Covid-19 symptoms.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 

of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=179&MId=1836&Ver=4
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=179&MId=1836&Ver=4


 
 

3. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 
4. LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATION FOR A NEW 

PREMISES LICENCE  
(Pages 1 - 46) 

 This report details an application for a new Premises Licence 
to be known as Little Tipple and located at 9 Ocean Parade, 
Ferringham Lane, Ferring, Worthing, West Sussex. BN12 
5QG. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Note: If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 

inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link - PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE 
ON 23 JUNE 2023  

 

SUBJECT:  

Licensing Act 2003, Application for a New premises licence 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Steven Wright – Licensing Officer 
DATE: 04 April 2023 
EXTN:  01903 737680 
AREA: Growth. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The Authority is in receipt of an application for a new Premises Licence located at 9 
Ocean Parade, Ferringham Lane, Ferring, Worthing, West Sussex. BN12 5QG. The 
premises will be known as the Little Tipple if granted and will be operated by the applicant 
Mrs Anya Clayton of  
 
A summary of the application is attached as (Appendix A) 
  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Sub-Committee should make an evidence-based determination, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee may only consider matte
[...]
itigating Factors 

Encouraging or inciting criminal behaviour 
associated with licensed premises. 
 
Confidence in management ability to 
uphold the Licensing Objectives 
 
Previous track record 
 
See Appendix D&E for representation 
from members of the public 

Good controls, practices and  
training in place. 
 
Willingness to agree conditions with   
Sussex Police 
 
Track record of  
operating similar premises 

 

Relevant representation received regarding The Prevention of Public  
Nuisance 

Aggravating Factors Mitigating Factors 

Encouraging or inciting anti-social 
behaviour associated with licensed 
premises. 
 
Confidence in management ability to 
uphold the Licensing Objectives 
 
Previous track record 
 
See Appendix D&E for representation 
from members of the public 
 

Good controls, practices and  
training in place. 
 
 
Willingness to address the  
concerns expressed by 
 
Environmental Health Team. 
 
Track record of operating similar  
premises 

 

Relevant Representation received regarding Protection of Children from  
Harm 

Aggravating Factors Mitigating Factors 

Confidence in management ability to 
uphold the Licensing Objectives 
 
See Appendix D&E for representation 
from members of the public 
 

Willingness to agree conditions with   
Sussex Police 
 

 
APPENDICES: 
A: Summary of Application with plan. 
B: Agreed conditions with Sussex Police. 
C: Representation by Environmental Heath Team. 
D: Objections from members of the Public. 
E: Support from members of the Public. 
F: Representation from the Applicant. 
 
Background Papers: 
Licensing Act 2003 
Section 182 Guidance 
Arun Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

 Page 3



 

  PROPOSAL(S): 

 
4.0 

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 

4.1 The Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives which are: 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• Public Safety 

• The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

[...]
he front
of the building. I have outlined the bar where alcohol will be served and the two areas where barrels will be stored.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 

Correspondence from Sussex Police and agreement by the applicant to attach 

the proposed conditions by Sussex Police. 

West Sussex Licensing Team 

Centenary House 

Durrington Lane 

Worthing 

West Sussex 

BN13 2PQ 

 

Tel: 01273  

 

 

 

24th April 2023 

 

The Licensing Team  

Environmental Health Department 

Arun District Council, Arun Civic Centre 

Maltravers Road 

Littlehampton 

BN17 5LF 

 

 

 

Dear Licensing Team, 

 

RE: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE LITTLE TIPPLE, 9 OCEAN PARADE, 

FERRINGHAM LANE, FERRING, WEST SUSSEX, BN12 5QG.   UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003.  

YOUR REFERENCE 117997.    

 

Page 19



I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation in respect 

of this new variation application on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and 

the protection of children from harm. 

 

This is an application for a café bar with on and off sales of alcohol 10:00 to 22:00 Monday to 

Saturday and 11:00 to 22:00 on a Sunday. 

 

Following consultation with Mrs Anya Clayton the applicant, the following new and revised 

conditions have been agreed to promote the licensing objectives: 

 

The Prevention of Crime & Disorder: 

Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance with Home 

Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV System (PSDB 

Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout the premises internally and 

externally to cover all public areas including the entrance to the premises and any outside 

smoking area and any outside tables and chairs area. The system shall be on and recording at 

all times the premises licence is in operation. 

The CCTV 
[...]
ng since the closure of the Tudor Close. This 
proposed site has had a licensed premises in close proximity for many years 
which was enjoyed as a social meeting venue including people who live on their 
own and need social interaction within walking distance. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 40



CRIME & ASB Statistics 
Recorded in vicinity of 

9 Ocean Drive, FERRING 
BN12 5QG 

Appendix F: Representation from the Applicant.

Page 41



Crime Comparison Chart: 

 
 

Crime Trends for Ferring BCU in past 12 months: 

 

Page 42



Crime & ASB Reports – Nov 2022: 

 

 

 

 

Crime & ASB Reports – Dec 2022: 

 

 

 

  

Page 43



Crime & ASB Reports – Jan 2023: 

 

 

 

 

Crime & ASB Reports – Feb 2022: 

 

 

 

  

Page 44



Crime & ASB Reports – Mar 2023: 

 

 

 

Crime & ASB Reports – Apr 2023: 

 

 

 

  

Page 45



Digest of Reported Crime & ASB – Source Police.UK Crime Map (HO Data) 

 ASB Damage Public 
Order 

Sexual/ 
Violent 

Burglary Other 
Theft 

Drugs 

Nov    1    
Dec    1    
Jan        
Feb       1 
Mar        
Apr        

Total 0 0 0 2   1 
Av pcm 0 0 0 0.33 0 0 0.16 

 

3 incidents reported in 6 months = 0.5 per month = I incident every 61 days. 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 Application for a New Premises Licence
	Appendix A
	Application Plan
	Appendices B, C, D and E
	Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

1 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

23 June 2023 at 1.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Blanchard-Cooper, Bence and Haywood 

 
Andrew Burrows, Licensing Officer presenting report 
Anya Clayton, the applicant 
Nick Semper, the applicant’s agent 
Chris Lucan, the applicant’s agent 
Shirley Ellerbeck, member of public who made representation 
Denise Loydell, member of public who made representation 
Debbie Mompalao, member of public who made representation 
Daniel Shing, Council Lawyer  
Blessing Asiedu, Trainee Solicitor 
Neil Williamson, Environmental Health Team Manager 
Jane Fulton, Committee Services Manager 
Andrew Bishop, Committee Services Officer 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

Prior to commencement of the meeting, it had been agreed that Councillor 
Blanchard-Cooper would chair the meeting. The Chair then invited all parties present to 
introduce themselves. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
3. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed there were no urgent items. 

 
4. LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE  
 

The Chair noted that this was a formal hearing that would follow the hearing 
procedures approved at Licensing Committee on 23 June 2023. He asked if any 
representations had been received to enable the hearing to be dispensed with and was 
advised by the Licensing Officer that none had been received.  The hearing was then 
formally commenced.   
  
          The Licensing Officer outlined the detail of the case for an application for a new 
premises licence from Anya Clayton on behalf of 9 Ocean Parage, Ferringham Lane, 
Ferring, Worthing, West Sussex BN12 5QG. The application was contested, with 
representations having been received from Sussex Police, Environmental Health and 
members of the public. A representation had also been received from the applicant. 
Further representations from members of the public were circulated to all parties at the 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

2 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 23.06.23 
 
 
beginning of the meeting. Additional conditions suggested by Sussex Police and Arun 
Environmental Health had been accepted by the applicant ahead of the meeting. 
  

Following the Council’s procedure for Licensing Sub-Committees, the applicant 
and the applicant’s agent made representations and answered questions from the Sub-
Committee. Detailed representations were also heard from the relevant parties in 
attendance, followed by questions from the Sub-Committee and other parties present 
which were responded to at the meeting. Questions to the applicant and their agent 
revolved around the arrangements for minimising disruption from litter and from 
smoking customers. 

  
Following the summing up of the applicant through their agent and other parties 

in attendance, the panel retired to consider its decision. On reconvening the meeting, 
the Chair advised that the Sub-Committee had taken into account all the 
representations made before them, both written and oral in respect of this matter, and 
also had due regard to the Statutory Guidance, the Council’s own Licensing Policy and 
licensing objectives. The decision of the Sub-Committee was then delivered to all 
present. 

  
The Sub-Committee 
            

RESOLVED 
                      

That the application be granted, with the additional conditions agreed with 
Sussex Police and Arun Environmental Health. 

  
  
  
  

……………………………….. Chair 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 3.05 pm) 
 
 


